
 

 

 WORLD TRADE 

ORGANIZATION 
WT/L/641 
8 December 2005 

 (05-5842) 

  
 
 
 

AMENDMENT OF THE TRIPS AGREEMENT  
 

Decision of 6 December 2005 
 
 
 The General Council; 
 
 Having regard to paragraph 1 of Article X of the Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the 
World Trade Organization ("the WTO Agreement"); 
 
 Conducting the functions of the Ministerial Conference in the interval between meetings 
pursuant to paragraph 2 of Article IV of the WTO Agreement; 
 
 Noting the Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public Health (WT/MIN(01)/DEC/2) 
and, in particular, the instruction of the Ministerial Conference to the Council for TRIPS contained in 
paragraph 6 of the Declaration to find an expeditious solution to the problem of the difficulties that 
WTO Members with insufficient or no manufacturing capacities in the pharmaceutical sector could 
face in making effective use of compulsory licensing under the TRIPS Agreement; 
 
 Recognizing, where eligible importing Members seek to obtain supplies under the system set 
out in the proposed amendment of the TRIPS Agreement, the importance of a rapid response to those 
needs consistent with the provisions of the proposed amendment of the TRIPS Agreement; 
 
 Recalling paragraph 11 of the General Council Decision of 30 August 2003 on the 
Implementation of Paragraph 6 of the Doha Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public Health;  
 
 Having considered the proposal to amend the TRIPS Agreement submitted by the Council for 
TRIPS (IP/C/41); 
 
 Noting the consensus to submit this proposed amendment to the Members for acceptance; 
 
 Decides as follows: 
 
1. The Protocol amending the TRIPS Agreement attached to this Decision is hereby adopted and 

submitted to the Members for acceptance. 
 
2. The Protocol shall be open for acceptance by Members until 1 December 2007 or such later 

date as may be decided by the Ministerial Conference.  
 
3. The Protocol shall take effect in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 3 of Article X of 

the WTO Agreement. 
_______________ 



WT/L/641 
Page 2 
 
 

 

ATTACHMENT 
 

PROTOCOL AMENDING THE TRIPS AGREEMENT 
 
 
 
 Members of the World Trade Organization; 
 
 Having regard to the Decision of the General Council in document WT/L/641, adopted 



 WT/L/641 
 Page 3 
 
 

 

ANNEX TO THE PROTOCOL AMENDING THE TRIPS AGREEMENT 
 

Article 31bis 
 
 
 



WT/L/641 
Page 4 
 
 

 

ANNEX TO THE TRIPS AGREEMENT 
 
 
1. For the purposes of Article 31bis and this Annex: 

(a) "pharmaceutical product" means any patented product, or product manufactured 
through a patented process, of the pharmaceutical sector needed to address the public 
health problems as recognized in paragraph 1 of the Declaration on the TRIPS 
Agreement and Public Health (WT/MIN(01)/DEC/2).  It is understood that active 
ingredients necessary for its manufacture and diagnostic kits needed for its use would 
be included1; 

(b) "eligible importing Member" means any least-developed country Member, and any 
other Member that has made a notification2 to the Council for TRIPS of its intention 
to use the system set out in Article 31bis and this Annex ("system") as an importer, it 
being understood that a Member may notify at any time that it will use the system in 
whole or in a limited way, for example only in the case of a national emergency or 
other circumstances of extreme urgency or in cases of public non-commercial use.  It 
is noted that some Members will not use the system as importing Members3 and that 
some other Members have stated that, if they use the system, it would be in no more 
than situations of national emergency or other circumstances of extreme urgency; 

(c) "exporting Member" means a Member using the system to produce pharmaceutical 
products for, and export them to, an eligible importing Member. 

2. The terms referred to in paragraph 1 of Article 31bis are that: 

(a) the eligible importing Member(s)4



 WT/L/641 
 Page 5 
 
 

 

(b) the compulsory licence issued by the exporting Member under the system shall 
contain the following conditions: 

(i) only the amount necessary to meet the needs of the eligible importing 
Member(s) may be manufactured under the licence and the entirety of this 
production shall be exported to the Member(s) which has notified its needs to 
the Council for TRIPS; 

(ii) products produced under the licence shall be clearly identified as being 



WT/L/641 
Page 6 
 
 

 

5. With a view to harnessing economies of scale for the purposes of enhancing purchasing 
power for, and facilitating the local production of, pharmaceutical products, it is recognized that the 
development of systems providing for the grant of regional patents to be applicable in the Members 
described in paragraph 3 of Article 31bis should be promoted.  To this end, developed country 
Members undertake to provide technical cooperation in accordance with Article 67 of this Agreement, 
including in conjunction with other relevant intergovernmental organizations. 

6. Members recognize the desirability of promoting the transfer of technology and capacity 
building in the pharmaceutical sector in order to overcome the problem faced by Members with 
insufficient or no manufacturing capacities in the pharmaceutical sector.  To this end, eligible 
importing Members and exporting Members are encouraged to use the system in a way which would 
promote this objective.  Members undertake to cooperate in paying special attention to the transfer of 
technology and capacity building in the pharmaceutical sector in the work to be undertaken pursuant 
to Article 66.2 of this Agreement, paragraph 7 of the Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public 
Health and any other relevant work of the Council for TRIPS. 

7. The Council for TRIPS shall review annually the functioning of the system with a view to 
ensuring its effective operation and shall annually report on its operation to the General Council. 



 WT/L/641 
 Page 7 
 
 

 

APPENDIX TO THE ANNEX TO THE TRIPS AGREEMENT 
 

Assessment of Manufacturing Capacities in the Pharmaceutical Sector 
 
 
 Least-developed country Members are deemed to have insufficient or no manufacturing 
capacities in the pharmaceutical sector. 
 
 For other eligible importing Members insufficient or no manufacturing capacities for the 
product(s) in question may be established in either of the following ways: 
 
 (i) the Member in question has established that it has no manufacturing capacity in the 

pharmaceutical sector; 
 
  or 
 
 (ii) where the Member has some manufacturing capacity in this sector, it has examined 

this capacity and found that, excluding any capacity owned or controlled by the 
patent owner, it is currently insufficient for the purposes of meeting its needs.  When 
it is established that such capacity has become sufficient to meet the Member's needs, 
the system shall no longer apply. 

 

__________ 


